GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1530
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 12™ FEBRUARY, 2019
DEVELOPMENT OF MANGO CULTIVATION

1530. SHRIMATI MAUSAM NOOR:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE agfﬁr g fhaTeT FHearor HAT be pleased to state:

(@) the steps and the schemes implemented or proposed to be implemented for the development of mango cultivation in the country and the details thereof including funds allocated for the sector;

(b) the details of various schemes and programmes intended for the welfare of small-scale and mid-size farmers engaged in mango cultivation;

(c) whether the Government is planning to launch any special scheme for the promotion of cost effective and innovative mango cultivation in the country;

(d) whether there are any proposals made by agricultural universities in this regard;
and
(e) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

Y Ud fhdTE hedol AT # TsT HA1 (SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a) & (b): Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH), a centrally sponsored scheme is implemented for the holistic development of horticulture sector in the country covering fruits (including mango), vegetables, root and tuber crops, mushrooms, spices, flowers, aromatic plants, coconut, cashew & coca and through various interventions.

Details of State-wise funds allocated under MIDH during the last three years and current year is at Annexure.

(c) to (e): Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) institutes like Central Institute for Subtropical Horticulture (CISH) Lucknow and Indian Institute of Horticultural Research (IIHR), Bengaluru are engaged in development of new technologies and varieties which has resulted in innovated mango cultivated like High Density Plantation (HDP).

Further, technologies for canopy management and varieties having tolerance to various adverse conditions are being promoted under MIDH and Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) scheme to enhance to productivity and cost effectiveness of mango cultivation.


Annexure

Details of State-wise fund allocated under MIDH during the last three year$ and current

year
Rs. in Crore
SL No. | Name of the State | Allocation (Gol Share)
2015-16 2016-17 ¢ 2017-18 2018-19
= 4 Andhra Pradesh 71.50 64.03 84.03 114.00
2 Arunachal Pradesh 35.50 32.30 32.30 26.00
3 Assam 30.50 28.00 28.00 84.00
e Bihar 28.50 26.31 26.31 22.50
5 Chbhattisgarh 80.00 69.23 89.23 123.00
6 Goa 3.00 2.52 252 4.50
7 Gujarat 78.71 71.39 91.39 127.00
8 | Haryana 71.50 61.84 79.84 110.00
9 Himachal Pradesh 31.50 32.00 32.00 27.50
10 Jammu & Kashmir 61.78 46.00 46.00 47.50
11 Jharkhand 45.00 40.18 40.18 34.00
12 Karnataka 81.50 72.97 72.97 130.00
13 Kerala 40.50 46.42 46.42 39.50
14 Madhya Pradesh 51.00 45.35 45.35 38.50
15 Maharashtra 102.50 88.97 108.97 158.00
16 Manipur 37.50 32.00 32.00 37.00
17 Meghalaya 28.00 25.50 25.50 42.00
18 Mizoram 34.50 31.50 41.50 30.00
19 Nagaland 34.50 31.50 41.50 32.00
20 Orissa 57.50 49.91 4991 89.00
21 Punjab 46.00 39.86 39.86 71.00
22 Rajasthan 55.00 50.89 70.89 90.50
23 Sikkim 34.50 30.50 30.50 25.00
24 Tamil Nadu 61.50 55.03 75.03 98.00
25 Telangana 40.50 32.90 32.90 28.00
26 Tripura 37.50 33.00 33.00 44.00
27 Uttar Pradesh 40.00 37.27 37.27 67.00
28 Uttarakhand 22.50 31.00 31.00 55.00
29 West Bengal 28.50 24.91 2491 44.00
30 A & N Islands 5.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 "
31 Puducherry 1.00 1.00 1.00 3.00
32 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
33 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1.00 0.50 0.50 0.50
34 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 1.50 1.50 .
35 Delhi 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
36 Lakshadweep 0.85 0.80 0.80 0.80
Total 1379.34 1238.08 1397.58 1846.80
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